

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 18-1298

—————
BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—————
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

—————
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

JAMES P. DANLY
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

JARED B. FISH
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: JUNE 11, 2019

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The Parties before this Court are identified in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, Order Rejecting Proposed Tariff Revisions, 161 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2017) ("Initial Order"), R. 9, JA 87–96;
and
2. *PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, Order on Rehearing and Clarification, 164 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2018) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 17, JA 202–22.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Background.....	3
A. Reflecting Tax Treatment of an Expense in a Utility’s Rates: The Flow-Through Method Versus Tax Normalization	3
B. The Commission’s 1981 Tax Rule and the Switch From the Flow- Through Method to Tax Normalization	6
C. The Tax Rule and Addressing Changes to Tax Laws	8
D. The Tax Rule and Addressing Construction Allowance Equity	9
E. Implementing the Commission’s Tax Rule.....	10
F. Financial Accounting Standard 109 and the Commission’s Guidance on Deferred Taxes.....	12
G. Baltimore Gas’s 1996, 1997, and 2005 Rate Cases	12
H. Baltimore Gas’s 2016 Rate Case to Recover Approximately \$38 Million in Deferred Tax Amounts That Had Accrued Since 2005.....	14
II. The Commission Orders on Review.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. Standard of Review.....	23
II. The Commission’s Tax Rule Required Baltimore Gas To Address Accumulating Deferred Taxes in Its 2005 Rate Case.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	The Commission’s Rejection of Baltimore Gas’s Application is Based on a Reasonable Interpretation of the Tax Rule	26
B.	Baltimore Gas’s Contrary Interpretation of the Tax Rule Would Allow Utilities to Delay Addressing Accumulated Deferred Taxes Indefinitely	29
1.	Baltimore Gas Could Not Avoid Addressing Deferred Taxes in Its 2005 Rate Case Simply Because It (Presumably) Addressed Them in a Prior Rate Case	30
2.	Switching to Formula Rates in 2005 Did Not “Interrupt[.]” Baltimore Gas’s Ability to Address Deferred Taxes	31
III.	The 2006 Settlement Did Not Comply With the Tax Rule’s Narrow Exception to Achieving Full Normalization.....	37
A.	The 2006 Settlement Did Not “Reach a Settlement On” Deferred Tax Amounts; It Simply Omitted Them	38
B.	Baltimore Gas’s Argument That FERC Did Not Consider the Language of the 2006 Settlement is Both Forfeited and Wrong ..	41
IV.	Baltimore Gas Cites Commission Orders That Do Not Establish Agency Policy or Precedent.....	44
A.	None of the Four Cited Orders Actually Resolved the Issue Disputed Here; They Therefore Do Not Establish Commission Policy or Precedent	44
B.	The Three Cited Delegated Letter Orders Do Not Establish Commission Policy or Precedent.....	46
C.	The Commission’s Treatment of Baltimore Gas Was Not Unduly Discriminatory Because International Transmission Complied With the Tax Rule, Whereas Baltimore Gas Did Not.....	49
D.	The Commission Explained That Baltimore Gas’s 12-Year Delay Far Exceeded That of the Next Nearest-In-Time Applicant	52
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Ala. Mun. Elec. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 662 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 27, 37, 40, 48
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	42
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	47–48, 51
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	48
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	23, 25
<i>Gas Transmission Nw. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 504 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Mac’s Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prod. Co. LLC</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010).....	27, 37, 40
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12–13
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	23–24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24, 39, 42–43, 47
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	49
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	23, 27, 37
<i>Phoenix Hydro Corp. v. FERC</i> , 775 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	46
<i>PJM Power Providers Grp. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24, 27, 37
<i>*Pub. Sys. v. FERC</i> , 709 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4–8, 10, 27, 30, 37
<i>*Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 817 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	47
<i>*Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25, 30, 32, 41
<i>*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	44–47
<i>*State Corp. Comm’n of Kan. v. FERC</i> , 876 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	49, 51
<i>*Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4–7
<i>*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	49, 51
<i>Validus Reinsurance, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2006).....	13–14
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , Letter Order, Dkt. No. ER96-894 (Nov. 13, 1997).....	13
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , Letter Order, Dkt. No. ER97-3189-002 (Sept. 18, 1998).....	13
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2018).....	5, 36
<i>Duquesne Light Co.</i> , Letter Order, FERC Dkt. No. ER13-1220 (Apr. 26, 2013)	45
<i>E. Shore Natural Gas Co.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2008).....	13
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2007).....	40
<i>Emera Me.</i> , 165 FERC ¶ 61,086 (2018).....	50
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2001).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<p><i>*Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i>, 153 FERC ¶ 61,374 (2015).....</p>	46, 49
<p><i>*Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i>, 163 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2018).....</p>	9–10, 50
<p><i>Millennium Pipeline Co., LLC</i>, 124 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2008).....</p>	46
<p><i>*Phoenix Hydro Corp.</i>, 26 FERC ¶ 61,389 (1984).....</p>	46, 48
<p><i>*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i>, 161 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2017) (“Initial Order”).....</p>	8–10, 12–15, 18, 28, 37, 42
<p><i>*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i>, 164 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2018) (“Rehearing Order”)</p>	7, 10–11, 14–19, 24, 26, 28–29, 33, 37–41, 45–46, 51–52
<p><i>PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.</i>, Letter Order, FERC Dkt. No. ER12-1397 (May 23, 2012).....</p>	45
<p><i>*Pub. Util. Transmission Rate Changes to Address Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes</i>, 165 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2018) (proposed rulemaking).....</p>	11, 13–14, 33–36
<p><i>*Regulations Implementing Tax Normalization for Certain Items Reflecting Timing Differences in the Recognition of Expenses or Revenues for Ratemaking and Income Tax Purposes</i>, Order No. 144, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,254 (1981), <i>on reh’g</i>, Order No. 144-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,340 (1982).....</p>	5, 8–11, 16, 25–28, 33, 38–40, 43, 48
<p><i>South Georgia Nat. Gas Co.</i>, Letter Order, FERC Dkt. No. RP77-32 (May 5, 1978)</p>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Stingray Pipeline Co.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,240 (1989), <i>on reh'g</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,159 (1990)	38, 40, 50
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , Letter Order, FERC Dkt. No. ER16-2116 (Aug. 2, 2016)	45
<i>Westar Energy, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2008).....	46
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	23
Federal Power Act	
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	3, 11, 14, 23, 36
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	42
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	11, 14, 36
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	25, 30, 32, 41
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.24(c).....	27–28, 33, 36
18 C.F.R. § 35.24(c)(2)-(3)	26
18 C.F.R. §§ 35.24(c)(3), (d)(3).....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Accounting for Income Taxes, FERC Dkt. No. AI93-5-000 (Apr. 23, 1993) (“1993 Guidance”)	12, 32–33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES:	PAGE
Baltimore Gas Rate Application, FERC Dkt. No. ER17-528 (filed Dec. 13, 2016)	28, 50
Baltimore Gas Settlement Agreement and Offer of Settlement, FERC Dkt. No. ER05-515 (filed Mar. 20, 2006)	14, 25, 41–42
International Transmission Rate Application, FERC Dkt. No. ER16-208 (filed Oct. 30, 2015)	49
Staff’s Guidance on Formula Rate Updates (July 17, 2014) (“2014 Guidance”)	33–34
